
 
 

Summons to Attend 
 

Full Council 

 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the Civic Centre, 
High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE on MONDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS, to 
transact the following business: 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 

BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  (PAGES 1 - 2)  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 11 AND 18 JULY  (PAGES 3 - 12)  

 
5. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE 

THE COUNCIL    
 
6. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  (PAGES 13 - 14)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

7. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER    
 
8. TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  (PAGES 15 - 18)  
 
9. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 

AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM    
 
10. TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL RULES 

OF PROCEDURE NOS 9 AND 10  (PAGES 19 - 30)  
 
11. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES:  (PAGES 31 - 188)  
 
 The Executive – Reports 5 & 6/2005-6 

General Purposes Committee – Report 1 
 
In accordance with Council Rules of Procedures No 12 (1), the Chief Executive will 
submit a report, if appropriate, listing any recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee requiring policy change or executive action. 
 

12. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
RULES OF PROCEDURE NO 13  (PAGES 189 - 190)  

 
 
 
MAX CALLER 
Interim Chief Executive  
Civic Centre 
High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8LE 
 

 

 
 
 



         Item 2 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 3 OCTOBER 2005 
 
 
LATE ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 
The Chief Executive 
 
Madam Deputy Mayor, I am asking you to agree the admission of the 
following late items of business, which could not be available earlier, and 
which need to be dealt with at this meeting. The reasons for lateness and 
urgency are given. 
 
Item 6 – Report of the Chief Executive 
 
My report was not available at the time of despatch as it includes recent 
changes proposed following party group meetings. It is urgent in order to 
permit changes to be made to committee memberships. 
 
Item 8 – Outside bodies 
 
My report was not available at the time of despatch as it includes recent 
changes proposed following party group meetings. It is urgent in order to 
permit changes to be made to outside body appointments. 
 
Item 10 – Questions and Written Answers 
 
Notice of questions is not requested until 5 clear days before the meeting, 
following which the matters raised have to be researched and replies 
prepared to be given at the meeting. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
11 July 2005 

 

 
Councillors: *The Mayor (Councillor Griffith), *The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Adamou); 
Councillors *Adje, *Aitken, *Basu, *Bax, *Beacham, *Bevan, Blanchard, *Bloch, *Herbie 
Brown, *Jean Brown, *Bull, *Canver, Davidson, *Davies, *Dawson, *Diakides, *Dillon, 
*Dobbie, Dodds, *Edge, *Engert, Featherstone, *Floyd, *Gilbert, *Haley, *Hare, *Harris, 
*Hillman, *Hoban, *GMMH Rahman Khan, Knight, *Krokou, *Lister, *Makanji, *Manheim, 
*Meehan, Millar, *Milner, *Newton, *Oatway, Patel, Peacock, Erline Prescott, Quincy 
Prescott, *Reith, *Reynolds, *Rice, *Robertson, *Santry, Simpson, *Stanton, Sulaiman, 
*Williams, *Winskill and *Wynne. 
 
* Members present 
 
17. APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Councillors Davidson, Featherstone, 

Erline Prescott, Quincy Prescott and Simpson.  
  
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  
 

Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  In accordance with Part 2 of the Members Code of Conduct set out in the 
Council Constitution, any Member disclosing a personal interest which was also 
prejudicial would be asked to withdraw from the Chamber during consideration of the item 
and neither were they to seek to improperly influence a decision on the said item. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC:  
 

The following item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as it contained "exempt" information as defined within Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972: namely that it contained information that related to a 
particular employee and also contained an opinion of Counsel: 

 
A named vote was requested.  

 
For: The Mayor (Councillor Griffith), the Deputy Mayor (Councillor Adamou), 
Councillors Adje, Basu, Bax, Bevan, Herbie Brown, Jean Brown, Bull, Canver, 
Dawson, Dobbie, Harris, Hillman, Khan, Krokou, Makanji, Manheim, Meehan, 
Milner, Reynolds, Rice, Robertson and Santry.  

 
Against: Councillors Aitken, Beacham, Bloch, Davies, Edge, Engert, Floyd, Hare, 
Hoban, Newton, Oatway, Williams and Winskill.  

 
The Motion was declared CARRIED.  

  
20. EARLY RETIREMENT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Report of the Chair of the 

Special Committee set up under Part K2 of the Constitution - agenda item 5): 
 

We agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting
[...]
 OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
18 July 2005 

 

 
Councillors: *The Mayor (Councillor Griffith), *The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Adamou); 
Councillors *Adje, *Aitken, *Basu, Bax, *Beacham, *Bevan, *Blanchard, *Bloch, Herbie 
Brown, Jean Brown, *Bull, *Canver, *Davidson, *Davies, *Dawson, *Diakides, Dillon, 
*Dobbie, *Dodds, *Edge, *Engert, *Featherstone, *Floyd, *Gilbert, *Haley, *Hare, *Harris, 
*Hillman, *Hoban, *GMMH Rahman Khan, *Knight, *Krokou, *Lister, Makanji, *Manheim, 
*Meehan, *Millar, *Milner, *Newton, *Oatway, *Patel, *Peacock, Erline Prescott, Quincy 
Prescott, *Reith, Reynolds, *Rice, Robertson, *Santry, *Simpson, *Stanton, *Sulaiman, 
Williams, *Winskill and *Wynne. 
 
* Members present 
 
22. APOLOGIES:   Apologies were received from Councillors Bax, Herbie Brown, Jean 

Brown, Dillon, Makanji, Erline Prescott, Quincy Prescott, Robertson and Williams.  
  
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  
 

Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal interest in respect of items 
on the agenda.  In accordance with Part 2 of the Members Code of Conduct set out in 
the Council Constitution, any Member disclosing a personal interest which was also 
prejudicial would be asked to withdraw from the Chamber during consideration of the 
item and neither were they to seek to improperly influence a decision on the said item. 

 
All Councillors declared a personal interest in item 16 on indemnities. 

 
Councillor Haley declared a personal interest in the item on deputations, as a non-
voting member of the African Caribbean Leadership Council. Councillor Griffith 
also declared a personal interest as a former member of this body. 

 
Councillor Adje declared a personal interest in the item on deputations, as a former 
representative on the Haringey Business Development Agency.  

  
24. MINUTES: 
 

Copies of the Minutes having been circulated, they were taken as read.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 May 2005 be signed 
as a t
[...]
 CARRIED. 

  
28. REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 6): 
 

The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report dealt with 
matters considered at Party Group meetings within the last few days. These 
required approval to permit appointments to Council committees to be made. 

 
RESOLVED: 

   
1. That Councillor Bull be appointed to the General Purposes Committee, 

following Councillor Khan’s resignation. 
 

2. That Councillor Newton be appointed to the remaining vacancy on the 
Planning Sub-Committee. 

  
29. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda item 7):  
 

The Monitoring Officer reported that on Thursday 16 June 2005, the Standards Sub-
Committee Determination Hearing found that Councillor Peacock had failed to comply 
with Paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members by conducting herself 
in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing her offices as Councillor 
and Mayor and the Council into disrepute.  Councillor Peacock acknowledged that she 
had said something inappropriate when she felt under pressure, which had offended a 
member of the public. She apologised for that. It was decided that the breach was not 
serious enough to justify a suspension and so Councillor Peacock was censured. She 
may apply for permission to appeal against the findings. 

  
30. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Agenda item 8): 
 

The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report dealt with 
matters considered at Party Group meetings within the last few days. These 
required approval to permit appointments to outside bodies to be made. 

 
RESOLVED: 

   
That Councillor Wynne be appointed to the vacancy on Haringey Strategic 
Partnership. 

  
31. DEPUTATION AND PETITIONS (Agenda item 9): 
 

The meeting agreed to receive two deputations. 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
18 July 2005 

 

The first deputation was from Mr Mughal concerning the development of an ethical 
loan fund to businesses, which was compliant with Islamic finance principles.  
 
Questions were then put to Mr Mughal. 
 
The Mayor thanked Mr Mughal for his attendance. 
 
The second deputation was from Haringey Black Business Consortium. 
 
The Council agreed that this request be referred to the special meeting of the 
Executive on 19 July 2005. 

  
32. QUESTIONS (Agenda item 10): 
 

The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent business.  Under 
Standing Orders, notice of questions was not requested until five clear days before 
the meeting, following which matters raised had to be researched and replies 
prepared, in order to be given at the meeting. 
 
There were two urgent oral questions from Members, ten oral questions and 
sixteen for written answer. Questions 5 –10 were not reached in the allotted time 
and written answers were supplied to these questions.  

  
33. ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Report of the Chair 

of Standards Committee – agenda item 11): 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on activities of the Committee over the previous year, 
information on the monitoring of the Members’ Code of Conduct and of 
complaints against Members, be noted. 

  
34. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2005/06 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – 

Strategy – agenda item 12): 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Youth Justice Plan be approved for submission to the National Youth 
Justice Board for England and Wales. 

  
35. INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Report of the 

Assistant Chief Executive – Organisational Development – agenda item 13): 
 
The Chair of the Selection Panel, called under Part K2 of the Constitution, gave an 
oral update to the meeting and made a recommendation as to the appointment of 
the Interim Chief Executive. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Council amend its Constitution so that all references to the “Chief 

Executive” are replaced by references to the “Interim Chief Executive”, for 
the time being. 
 

2. That the amendment to the Consti
[...]
elegate to the Director of Finance the taking out of appropriate 

insurance cover for Members and officers. 
3. agree to the proposed review of Member and officer representation on 

outside bodies; 
4. agree the proposals contained in the report regarding the production of 

guidance and briefings for Members and officers. 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
18 July 2005 

 

  
39. DECRIMINALISATION OF MOVING TRAFFIC OFFENCES (Report of the Director 

of Environmental Services – agenda item 17). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation of The Executive meeting on 5 July 2005 be agreed 
and that:  

 
1. Section 4 of the London Local Authorities and Transport for London Act 

2003 be adopted, which provides for the civil enforcement of Moving Traffic 
Offences. 
 

2. That 1 November 2005 be fixed as the Appointed Day for bringing those 
new powers into operation. 

  
40. COMMITTEE REPORTS: 

 
The report was late because one of the decisions taken at the Executive meeting was 
subject to a call in which was only considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 12 July. 
 
The report was too urgent to await the next meeting because the Youth Justice Plan 
2005/06, which was included in the report, had to be submitted to the National Youth 
Justice Board. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That reports 1 – 4 /2005-6 of the Executive be received and the 
recommendations concerning the Treasury Strategy, Youth Justice Plan, 
appointment of subordinate bodies and consequential Constitution changes, be 
adopted.  

  
41. MOTION B (2005/06): 
 

The meeting agreed to accept a tabled alteration of the Motion, which differed from 
that circulated with the Council Summons. The altered Motion was moved by 
Councillor Canver and seconded by Councillor Sulaiman, as follows: 

 
“This Council is delighted to note that overall crime in Haringey is down and the 
Council's overall approach continues to value community engagement and 
seeks a balance between prevention, early inter
[...]
e 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   COUNCIL                       On  3 October 2005 

 

Report Title: MEMBERSHIP CHANGES 
 

Report of: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non - key 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To agree committee membership changes 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the membership changes as detailed in paragraph 6 of the report be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
Report Authorised by: Head of Member Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: Ken Pryor, Democratic Services Manager (Council) 

Tel: 0208 489 2915 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 Changes to appointments can be made at any stage during the municipal year with 
the changes being reported to the Council as appropriate 

 

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

N/A 
 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

1. The following papers have been used in the preparation of this report and can be 
inspected at River Park House, 225 High Road Wood Green, London, N22 8HQ by 
contacting Ken Pryor on 020 8489 2915. 

 

6 

 
  

Agenda Item 6Page 13



 

 2 

Information supplied by the Party Groups.   
 
 

6. Background 

The following changes have been notified to the Chief Executive since the last Council 
meeting. 
 
Housing Management Board 
 
Councillor Patel to be appointed to the vacancy on this body. 
  
Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee E 
 
Councillor Stanton had resigned from the Committee and Sub-Committee E, creating a 
vacancy. 
 
 
 
Changes to appointments can be made at any stage during the municipal year with the 
changes being reported to the Council as appropriate. 

Page 14



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   COUNCIL                       On 3 OCTOBER 2005 

 

Report Title: APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

Report of: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non - key 

1. Purpose 

1. To advise the Council of nominations of Council representatives to fi
[...]
se amendments 

to full Council but subject to a final consultation with OSC through its 
Chair. Consultation has been carried out but no adverse comments 
have been received in relation to the Protocol. 

 
WE RECOMMEND 
 

That Council adopt the Protocol set out in Appendix 12 to this report as 
a new Part C.8 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

ITEM FOR DECISION FROM THE COMMITTEE MEETING ON 4 
JULY 2005 
 
 
7. COUNCIL TAX BASE - DELEGATION OF THE ANNUAL 

DETERMINATION TO THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

 
7.1 We considered a report on this matter from the Director of Finance. We 

noted that the council tax base determination (CTB) is not only required 
for the Council’s purposes but also to enable the precepting bodies to 
set their budgets and levies. As such there is some pressure to 
conclude the annual determination within tight time limits. For this 

Page 64



reason there is a move among many Councils to delegate this to the 
Chief Finance Officer rather than leaving it for full Council.   

 
7.2 We were advised that changes to the statutory position introduced by 

the Local Government Act 2003 mean that there is now no longer a  
 

Page 11 
 

legal requirement to have full Council determine the CTB. Legally, the  
Council can delegate this to a Committee or an officer. 

 
7.3 The CTB for Revenue Grant purposes, as calculated in accordance 

with Annexe C of the Local Government Finance Report, measures the 
tax-raising capacity of local authorities, expressed in terms of 
properties. The CTB is used to calculate the level of Council tax for a  
Band D property to give the amount to be paid by individual  
households. 

 
7.4 Council tax requires that all domestic properties be placed in one of 

nine valuation bands.  The Government has determined that the  
 Council Tax level for each of the bands is assessed as a proportion of  

the tax rate for a band D property. Each year the Council must es
[...]
Base’ in the definition of the ‘Budget’ so this would need 
amendment together with Part F7 section 3 which sets out the 
delegated powers of The Director of Finance. 

 
 

WE RECOMMEND 

 
That Council adopt the addition to the delegated powers of the Director 
of Finance set out in Appendix 13 to this report and that Parts E.1 and 
F.7 of the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 

   
  
 
 

Page 66



AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS FOR THE 

CHILDREN’S SERVICE – TO BE MOVED AT FULL COUNCIL ON 03/10/05 

 

 

The amendment arises in Appendix 1 to the report of the General 

Purposes Committee, at page 2 of the Appendix, in the list of Non-

Statutory delegations, under the heading “School Matters”, at item 1. 

This delegates the “power to deal with applications for compensation 

in respect of lost or stolen property belonging to pupils whilst at school.” 

This is shown in the agenda papers as delegated to the Deputy 

Director Standards and Inclusion but, in fact, the power is exercised by 

the Risk and Insurance Manager under the supervision of the Director 

of Finance. The proposed amendment, is to delete the reference to 

the Deputy Director Standards and Inclusion and to replace it with 

references to the Director of Finance and the Risk and Insurance 

Manager. The amendment now proposed is shown in red on the 

attached page.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



 

 

 

 

 

Schedule of abbreviations used in the Scheme of Delegations for the 

Education Children’s Service 

 

Director of Education  the Children’s Service  DES     DCS 

Deputy Director-School Improvement  Standards & 

Inclusion  

DD- SI&I   

DDS & I  

Deputy Director-Resources & Community & Resources 

Services 

DDR&CS  

DDC&R 

Deputy Director – Children & Families DD – C&F 

Assistant Director – Business Support & Development AD – BS&D 

Director of Finance DF 

Risk and Ins
[...]


dwellings 

• Power to request information of 

resident, owner or managing 

agent 

• Power to serve demand notice 

 

 

 

 

DF 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DF 

Page 186



 3 

• Regulation 23 

• Regulation 24 

• Regulation 25 

• Regulation 28  

• Regulation 29 

• Regulation 31 

• Regulation 33 

• Regulation 34 

• Regulation 37 

• Power to serve instalment notice 

• Authority to serve reminder notice 

• Power to serve notice of 

adjustment 

• Power to accept lump sum 

payment 

• Power to serve joint taxpayers 

notice 

• Power to serve penalty payment 

notice 

• Power to serve default notice 

• Authority to serve final notice 

• Power to apply for liability order 

• Power to make attachment of 

earnings 

 

Page 187



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

MOTIONS – 3 October 2005 
 

To consider the following Motions in accordance with Council Rules of Procedure 
No. 13: 

 
MOTION D (2005/06): 

 
Councillor Edge has given notice that she will move in the following terms: 

 
“This Council notes - 

 

•  That the Government has returned to its aim of introducing compulsory ID 
Cards for all adults in Britain. 

• That the Treasury insists that this policy should be self-financing- that the 
citizen must pay or face fines or imprisonment. 

• That the Government has reported that this will cost £93 per person yet 
other sources have reported that the costs of the technology will be double 
that of the Government’s estimate (The Times 31 May 2005) or even as 
high as £300 (London School of Economics The Observer May 29 2005). 

• That The Independent reported that the US Government has approached 
the UK Government seeking compatible technologies so that US Agencies 
may obtain access to the information held. 

 
This Council believes- 

 

• That this is an unacceptable infringement of civil liberties and a further 
domination of Government over the Citizen. 

• That ID Cards will have a  radically detrimental effect upon community 
relations in Haringey by undermining trust in the police and creating 
conditions for discrimination and harassment. 

• That it is unacceptable for the Citizens of Haringey to have to fork out up 
to £300 per person, costing £75 million, irrespective of ability to pay. 

• That there will be costs to the Council itself in terms of ensuring 
compatibility of operations. 

 
Council therefore resolves- 

 

• To submit its objections to this legislation to the Home Secretary. 

• To investigate future costs and future risks to the Council as a result of ID 
cards coming into operation. 

• To ask Haringey’s two Members of Parliament to oppose the ID Card 
Scheme”.  
 

 

Agenda Item 12Page 189



MOTION E (2005/06): 
 

Councillor Harris has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 
 
“This Council welcomes the publication of the recent green paper ‘Youth 
Matters’ by the Department for Education and Skills, which will be of great 
help in continuing the improvement of the provision of local services to 
young people.   
 
“Council applauds the priority given to greater integration of youth services 
and the emphasis of co-operation between bodies related to young 
people, in order to tackle more effectively youth issues such as study, 
employment, health, self-esteem, prejudice and anti-social behaviour.  
 
“Council encourages the strengthening of a spirit of civic service and 
volunteering, which is at the heart of ‘Youth Matters’ and hopes to promote 
opportunities for young people to contribute to our community in this way. 
 
“Furthermore, this Council welcomes the emphasis in the Green Paper on 
improving the effectiveness and suitability of services by engaging young 
people and their parents to shape the services they themselves receive.” 

Page 190




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2005 

 
Councillors Adamou, Adje, Aitken, Basu, Bax, David Beacham, Bloch, Brown H, 

J Brown, Bevan, Bull, Canver, Davidson, Davies, Dawson, Diakides, 
Dillon, Dobbie, Edge, Engert, Floyd, Gilbert, Haley, Hare, Harris, 
Hillman, Hoban, Knight, Krokou, Milner, Lister, Makanji, Meehan, 
Newton, Oatway, Peacock, QPrescott, Reith, Reynolds, Rice, 
Robertson, Santry, Stanton, Sulaiman, Williams, Winskill and Wynne 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Dodds, Featherstone, Griffith, Rahman Khan, Manheim, 

Patel, EPrescott and Simpson 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor (none) 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
CNCL43. 
 

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Councillors Dodds, Featherstone, Griffith, 
Rahman Khan, Manheim, Patel, Erline Prescott, and Simpson, and for 
lateness from Councillors Hare, Lister and Sulaiman 
 

 
 

CNCL44. 
 

TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 
LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY MAYOR:  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Rice be appointed Acting Deputy Mayor for the 
duration of the meeting as the Deputy Mayor was in the Chair.  

 
 

 
 

CNCL45. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal 
interest in respect of items on the agenda.  In accordance with 
Part 2 of the Members Code of Conduct set out in the Council 
Constitution, any Member disclosing a personal interest which 
was also prejudicial would be asked to withdraw from the 
Chamber during consideration of the item and neither were they 
to seek to improperly influence a decision on the said item. 

 
Councillor Adje declared a personal interest in the item 10, as a 
former representative on the Haringey Business Development 
Agency.  Councillor Reynolds also stated that he had also been a 
representative on the  Haringey Business Development Agency 
but had now resigned his position. 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2005 

 

 
CNCL46. 
 

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 11 AND 18 JULY 

 

 Copies of the Minutes having been circulated, they were taken as 
read.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 11 
and 18 July 2005 be signed as a true record. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL47. 
 

TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 
BEFORE THE COUNCIL 

 

 1. The Deputy Mayor informed the meeting of the death of 
Councillor Patel’s wife. The Mayor, on behalf of the Council, 
asked that the Council’s deepest sympathy and condolences 
be communicated to Councillor Patel and his family. 

 
2. The Deputy Mayor reported that the New River Village 

housing scheme in Hornsey had won a top award in the 
prestigious annual Housing Design Awards ceremony in 
Whitehall in July. The awards were promoted by the Office of 
Deputy Prime Minister to highlight design excellence and the 
role of local councils in planning and approving new 
developments. With New River Village, Haringey had brought 
its planning and regeneration powers and expertise together to 
provide new homes which meet local and regional demands 
and set a new standard for urban housing.    

 
    The Deputy Mayor presented the Award to Councillor Tom 

Davidson – Chair of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee, 
and  Shifa Mustafa , the Assistant Director for Planning , 
Environmental Policy and Performance, on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL48. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The 
report dealt with matters considered at Party Group meetings 
within the last few days. These required approval to permit 
appointments to Council committees to be made. 

 
RESOLVED: 

   
1. That Councillor Patel be appointed to the vacancy on the 

Housing Management Board.  
 

2. That the resignation of Councillor Stanton from Licensing 
Committee and Sub-Committee E, and the vacancy arising 
therefrom be noted. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2005 

 

 
 

CNCL49. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

  
There were no matters to report. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL50. 
 

TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The 
report dealt with matters considered at Party Group meetings 
within the last few days. These required approval to permit 
appointments to outside bodies to be made. 

 
RESOLVED: 

   
That appointments to outside bodies as detailed in the 
attached appendix be agreed.  

 
 

 
 

CNCL51. 
 

TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 
PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM 

 

 There were no deputations or petitions.  
 
 

 
 

CNCL52. 
 

TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NOS 9 AND 10 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent 
business.  Under Standing Orders, notice of questions was not 
requested until five clear days before the meeting, following which 
matters raised had to be researched and replies prepared, in 
order to be given at the meeting. 

 
There were 10 oral questions and 16 for written answer. Oral 
Questions 8-10 were not reached in the allotted time and written 
answers were supplied to these questions.  

 
 

 
 

CNCL53. 
 

TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES:  

 RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That reports 5– 6 /2005-6 of the Executive be received and 
adopted. 

 
2.  That the reports of the General Purposes Committee of 8 

March, 4  
        July and 20 September 2005 be received. 
 
3.  That the recommendation of the General Purposes 

Committee of 8 March 2005 in respect of attendance by 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2005 

 

statutory non-Councillor Members of Council Bodies be 
adopted as Part C8 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
4.   That the recommendation of the General Purposes 

Committee of 4 July 2005 in respect of Council Tax Base – 
Delegation of the annual Determination to the Director of 
Finance in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Finance be adopted and Parts E1 and F7 of the Council’s 
Constitution be amended accordingly.  

 
5.   That the recommendation of the General Purposes 

Committee of 20 September 2005 in respect Children’s 
Service – Delegation to Officers, Amendment of Contract 
Standing Orders, Amending the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers, and Web-casting of Executive and other Council 
meetings, be adopted and that Parts F7, G3, K1 and K5 of 
the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly, subject 
to the tabled amendment to Part F7 whereby the power to 
deal with applications for compensation in respect of lost or 
stolen property of pupils is delegated to the Risk and 
Insurance Manager/Director of Finance.   

  
6. That a further report be submitted to General Purposes 

Committee and Council dealing with the proposed 
Constitutional changes in those cases where there was 
disagreement between a Director and Executive Member in 
relation to delegated action.  

 
 

CNCL54. 
 

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NO 13 

 

 43. MOTION D (2005/06): 
 

It was moved by Councillor Edge and seconded by Councillor 
Davies that: 

 
“This Council notes- 

 

• That the Government has returned to its aim of introducing 
compulsory ID Cards for all adults in Britain. 

• That the Treasury insists that this policy should be self-
financing- that the citizen must pay or face fines or 
imprisonment. 

• That the Government has reported that this will cost £93 
per person yet other sources have reported that the costs 
of the technology will be double that of the Government’s 
estimate (The Times 31 May 2005) or even as high as 
£300 (London School of Economics The Observer May 29 
2005). 

• That The Independent reported that the US Government 
has approached the UK Government seeking compatible 
technologies so that US Agencies may obtain access to 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2005 

 

the information held. 
 
This Council believes- 
 

• That this is an unacceptable infringement of civil liberties 
and a further domination of Government over the Citizen. 

• That ID Cards will have a radically detrimental effect upon 
community relations in Haringey by undermining trust in 
the police and creating conditions for discrimination and 
harassment. 

• That it is unacceptable for the Citizens of Haringey to have 
to fork out up to £300 per person, costing £75 million, 
irrespective of ability to pay. 

• That there will be costs to the Council itself in terms of 
ensuring compatibility of operations. 

 
Council therefore resolves- 
 

• To submit its objections to this legislation to the Home 
Secretary. 

• To investigate future costs and future risks to the Council 
as a result of ID cards coming into operation. 

• To ask Haringey’s two Members of Parliament to oppose 
the ID Card Scheme”.  

 
An amendment to the motion was received from Councillor Canver 
and seconded by Councillor Dobbie, proposing to: 

 
Delete everything after ‘This council notes' and insert the 
following: 

 
“the Government’s intention, included in its manifesto, of 
introducing identity cards in Britain, and that this will 
cost £93 per person.  

 
     This Council believes  
 

• that identity cards should be free or available at a reduced 
rate to under-16s, pensioners and those on low incomes;  

• that identity cards may be helpful to Haringey Council’s 
efforts to combat fraud and ensure council services are 
only used by those entitled to them, thereby freeing up 
money for investment in front-line services and maximizing 
our ability to build a better Haringey for all our residents;  

• that there is no evidence to support the notion that ID cards 
will radically undermine trust in the police or have a 
detrimental effect on community relations, and that many 
other European countries have had such schemes for 
decades.  

 
      This Council resolves  

 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2005 

 

• to write to the Home Secretary, stressing our concern that 
identity cards, when introduced, should be free or available 
at a reduced rate to under-16s, pensioners and those on 
low incomes, and that the cost for all others is no more 
than £93;  

• to ask the Home Secretary, when the legislation is passed, 
to investigate the implications to the Council of identity 
cards coming into operation.  

 
The Amendment was then put to the meeting and declared 
CARRIED. 

 
The substantive Motion was then put to the meeting and 
declared CARRIED. 

 
44. MOTION E (2005/06):  
 

It was moved by Councillor Harris and seconded by Councillor 
Makanji that: 

 
“This Council welcomes the publication of the recent green 
paper ‘Youth Matters’ by the Department for Education and 
Skills, which will be of great help in continuing the 
improvement of the provision of local services to young 
people.   

 
Council applauds the priority given to greater integration of 
youth services and the emphasis of co-operation between 
bodies related to young people, in order to tackle more 
effectively youth issues such as study, employment, health, 
self-esteem, prejudice and anti-social behaviour.  

 
Council encourages the strengthening of a spirit of civic 
service and volunteering, which is at the heart of ‘Youth 
Matters’ and hopes to promote opportunities for young people 
to contribute to our community in this way. 

 
Furthermore, this Council welcomes the emphasis in the 
Green Paper on improving the effectiveness and suitability of 
services by engaging young people and their parents to 
shape the services they themselves receive.” 

 
The Motion was then put to the meeting and unanimously 
declared CARRIED. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2005 

 

 
COUNCILLOR GINA ADAMOU 
 
Deputy Mayor 
 
 


